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In 2009, Tohoku University was selected for the Global 30 program in the MEXT Project for Establishing Core Universities
for Internationalization. The university rapidly established and expanded three undergraduate degree courses and 15 graduate
degree courses taught in English.

In 2014, Tohoku University was selected for the Top Global University Project. Since then, the university has developed the
Global 30 project even further through partnerships/cooperation with world-renowned universities, and worked hard to create a
research/education environment that is welcoming to outstanding international students.

As of May 2017, we have a record high of 2,027 international students, who comprise over 10% of the student body. In re-
sponse to the greatly changing conditions surrounding international students, Tohoku University has taken steps to improve
support and public relations for foreign students, such as establishing the International Support Office and engaging more ac-
tively in international PR.

This survey, which was given to all international students, is the second of its type (a similar one was implemented in 2012).
Its goal is to comprehensively identify/understand obstacles facing both our international students and our university’s interna-
tional development, which will enable us to improve our educational support systems and provide better information internally
and externally.

The subjects of the survey were degree and non-degree (i.e. research and exchange) students enrolled at Tohoku Univer-
sity. It was administered in both English and Japanese over the Web from December 2016 to January 2017. There were 605
valid respondents, with a valid response rate of about 28.0%. This relatively good collection rate indicates that student engage-
ment with the survey was high.

We are deeply grateful to the international students who cooperated with the survey and hope that its results will help us
make improvements to the quality of our research, education, and student support, and promote internationalization at Tohoku
University.
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Tohoku University International Student Survey 2016 Report (Summary)

Survey Goals

The goal of this survey is to ascertain the study/research conditions for Tohoku University’s international students, and com-
prehensively identify/understand obstacles facing both our international students and our university’s international development,
which will enable us to improve our educational support systems and provide better information internally and externally.

Executive Organization
Institute for Excellence in Higher Education, Global Learning Center, and offices involved in the promotion of international
cooperation

Eligibility
Students enrolled at Tohoku University at the time of the survey as undergraduate students, graduate students, exchange
students, and research students. 2,161 (number of enrolled international students as of November 1, 2016)

Survey period/method/collection rate

The survey was conducted from December 16, 2016 to January 10, 2017 via an online questionnaire in Japanese and En-
glish. The survey questions were divided into categories: “basic information,” motivation for “study abroad/sources of informa-
tion on study abroad,” “support for everyday life,” and “post-graduation career.” Answers to free-comment sections were accept-
ed in both Japanese and English.

There were 605 respondents, for a response rate of about 28.0%.

Summary of results ,
i Desire to take Japanese language classes vs. actual enrollment
eBasic information n=605

+Although there were some discrepancies in response rates do notwantto enrol, not enroled
depending on the international students’ statuses, faculties,

s . . do not want to enroll,
and graduate schools, the respondents’ countries/regions but enrolled \
1.3%

more or less reflected the makeup of TU’s international stu-
dent body.

»The majority of respondents use English in their student life.
In daily life, the number of students who use English is
roughly equal to the number who use Japanese.

»Although over 90% of respondents report they want to study
Japanese, only about half of them (47.8%) were actually
able to take Japanese language classes.

eMotivation/preparation for study abroad
oParticipants top motivations for studying abroad at Tohoku
University are: “high international recognition” (52.6%), “ability to have international experiences” (44.8%), and “advanced in
my field of interest” (44.8%).
»The most common sources used to find information before studying abroad are websites (61%); the most sought-after infor-
mation is “researcher/research information” (56.4%), followed by “scholarship information” (46.8%)

TU's strengths (top 4) Most sought-after information before studying abroad (top 4)

Multiple answers accepted, n=2,205 Multiple answers accepted, n=2,212

Researcher/

High international recognition research information

Ability to have

. . N Scholarship information
international experiences

Advanced in my field of interest Academics

Good facilities/environment Entrance exam




eSatisfaction

»Satisfaction levels are high for instructor research/educational activities, such as “quality of researchers and instructors”
(90.9%), and “guidance from teachers/advisers” (86.6%). Also rated highly are students services such as “campus Internet
environment” (86.7%) and “help and information services provided at offices” (91.6%).

»On the other hand, a relatively large percentage (27.4%) report dissatisfaction with “classes and content provided in En-
glish,” with satisfaction being particularly low among degree students at the undergraduate and graduate levels.

Post-enroliment satisfaction (top 5)
n=605

Help and information services
provided at offices

Quality of TU researchers/
instructors

Campus Internet

Guidance from teachers/advisers

Note: Combined
percentage of

International recognition "very satisfied" and

Post-enroliment dissatisfaction (top 5)
n=605

Classes and content
provided in English

Scholarship system

Tutor support

Research-related interactions
with older/same-age students

Note: Combined
percentage of
"somewhat dissatisfied"
and "very dissatisfied"

General interactions with peers

"somewhat satisfied" -

eOpportunities for interaction on campus

»Over 70% report that they have 4 or fewer close Japanese friends at the
university, while about half report having 4 or fewer close friends at the
university from their home countries. This result raises the concern that
international students may feel isolated on campus.

»Overall 80.3% say that they want “more interaction with Japanese stu-
dents.” The ratio is particularly high for undergraduate (93%) and ex-
change students (92.4%).

»The most common venues for interaction with Japanese people are “re-
search departments/seminars” (73.1%) and “meetings/activities with tu-
tors” (32.9%).

eLiving environment

©84.3% of respondents are satisfied with the living environment. Satisfac-
tion is particularly high (89.4%) among exchange students (all of who live
in university dormitories).

»In the free-comment section, University House Sanjo had a high satisfac-
tion rating among the dormitories. On the other hand, some areas where
improvements are desired are: “extending the move-in period,” and “im-
proving dorm facilities.”

Close friends at university: Japanese
n=605

No/invalid answer
5.8%

11 or more
5.0% \

5to 10
18.5%

Are you satisfied with your housing?
n=605

No answer 5%




ePost-graduation career

oThe top answers are “work in home country or another country” (23.6%), “work in Japan” (19.3%), and “continue education
at Tohoku University” (18.3%). -The most commonly desired fields of employment are “research” (61.8%), followed by “tech-
nology” (32.9%), “specialized” (21.0%), and “education” (20.3%).

»Of students who use Japanese in their daily lives, 34.9% desire employment in Japan; of those who use English, 27.4%
desire employment in home or other country. -Of the participants who use English in their daily lives, only 10.5% desire
employment in Japan.

»The largest anxiety students feel about employment is “language ability” (48.1%). Of the participants who use Japanese in
their daily lives, the top anxieties are “language ability” (53.3%), followed by “building interpersonal relationships at the work-
place” (45.3%).

oThe greatest needs regarding career support are “information on companies that will hire international students” (55.0%) and
“basic explanations/knowledge regarding job-finding in Japan” (50.9%).

oThere is high demand for internship information among students who use English in their daily lives; 52.2% of them want
information on internships both in Japan and abroad, compared with 35.6% among Japanese language users. English-users
tended to request overseas (27.2%) over domestic (9.7%) internship information.

Post-graduation career Anxieties regarding employment (top 5)

No answer 3.0% n=605 Multiple answers accepted, n=1,830

Own language ability
(Japanese/English)
Start a business

0,
1.0% Building interpersonal

Continue education relationships at the workplace
at other university
in Japan 3.3%
Finding desired employment
—__Continue education

in home country

0,
9.8% Workplace discrimination

Work in Japan . Continue education

19.3% in Japan, or country
other than home
country 7.4%

Long working hours

VOICE Free-comment section (selection of typical answers)

\ \ — P The procedures for course registration and information on available subjects should be presented more
o clearly on the website.

P | wanted more chances for the teachers and students to exchange opinions.

P The university should offer more classes conducted in English.

P The class content was advanced and interesting. My one concern is that opportunities to put the theories we
learned in class into practice were limited.

P | wish the Japanese students were less shy about speaking in English. If nothing else, it will be necessary
for the graduate students to give presentations in English at seminars etc.

P It would be good to hold evening Japanese classes for the doctoral students, as they will probably be living
in Japan for a long time.

P | wish email sent to the students had been in English instead of Japanese. Almost all the messages were
sent in Japanese, so | had to ask friends or teachers to translate them.

P | live in a dorm. It is inexpensive and pleasant.

P | wanted to stay at the International House longer. One year is too short. | would like to be able to live in
dormitories until graduation.

P Procedures for joining clubs/circles should be explained.
P Information on halal food availability should be provided.




Basic information on respondents

1. Faculty, graduate school, or institutes you belong to

Undergrad- | Graduate Graduate | Exchange RSeti?jaerncth Rsetiza;ﬁh Other Overall
uate (Master) (Doctor) Student g(ggg:tré) (Graduate)

Faculty / Graduate School of Arts and Letters 3 1 1 9 14
Faculty / Graduate School of Education 1 1 2
Faculty / Graduate School of Law 1 1 1 3
g?::::!tzfsi‘:;lﬁn;;clisclonomics and Management 5 49 10 7 16 8 90
Faculty / Graduate School of Science 14 21 26 4 1 6 72
School / Graduate School of Medicine 4 6 10
School / Graduate School of Dentistry 3 25 1 2 31
g‘;ggt‘:;tle School of Pharmaceutical Sciences ! 4 3 1 3 12
School / Graduate School of Engineering 35 38 32 26 8 6 4 149
gar:glt:)a,t:fsﬁzghllzlllIct;;fglricultural Science 1 5 4 4 6 2 1 33
Graduate School of International Cultural Studies 1 7 1 1 10
Graduate School of Information Sciences 20 12 1 4 1 38
Graduate School of Life Sciences 5 9 1 1 2 18
Graduate School of Environmental Studies 15 17 1 33
Graduate School of Biomedical Engineering 1 1 8 1 2 13
Graduate School of Educational Informatics 21 5 1 27
Institute for Materials Research 1 1 4 1 1 8
Institute of Development, Aging and Cancer (IDAC) 0
Institute of Fluid Science 2 1 3
Research Institute of Electrical Communication 1 5 1 7
Institute of Multidist_:iplinary Research 1 1 1 3
for Advanced Materials
International Research Institute of Disaster Science 1 2 1 4
Division for Interdisci_plinary Advanced 0
Research and Education
Institute for Excellence in Higher Education 3 4 1 8
Center for Northeast Asian Studies 1 1
Frontier R_‘es.ea.rch Insti.tute 1 1
for Interdisciplinary Sciences (FRIS)
Advanced Institute for Materials Research (AIMR) 0
Micro System Integration Center 1 1
Cyberscience Center 0
Other 5 2 5 2 14
Total 81 206 164 66 43 35 10 605

@Tohoku University (TU) has 2,161 international students (as of November 1, 2016), of which 28.0% responded to this survey.

@The response rate for undergraduate and graduate (master and doctoral) students was about 30% while the response rates of research
students and exchange students were lower at 15% and roughly 24% respectively.

@Differences can be seen in the response rates at faculties (undergraduate schools), graduate schools, and research institutes. In science-re-
lated faculties, graduate schools, and research institutes, the response rate was over 30%. In humanities-related faculties and graduate
schools, the rates were 6-9%, with the exception of the Faculty of Economics and Graduate School of Economics and Management (42.7%).



2. Age | Gender

Undergraduate

Graduate

Undergraduate

Graduate

(Master) (Master)
w T
Exchange Student Exchange Student 1.5

(Undergraduate) (Undergraduate)

SOOI N AN N e S

(Graduate) (Graduate)

Other Other

Overall 0.3 Overall 0.3
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100% 0 20 40 60 80 100%
Munder20  W20-24 [125-29 30-34 [135-39  [140 or older [@Male [IFemale MOther
3. Country/region of origin

China 19 114 7 20 37 11 272
Indonesia 6 19 18 9 1 1 54
Korea 9 6 4 3 1 2 25
Thailand 10 4 6 3 23
France 4 6 5 2 4 21
Germany 3 1 3 6 1 7 21
Taiwan 3 7 2 6 1 2 21
Vietnam 3 5 8 2 18
Bangladesh 5 8 1 14
Malaysia 4 1 8 13
U.S.A. 6 3 2 1 1 13
India 2 2 3 1 8
Mongolia 2 2 3 7
Turkey 1 3 3 7
Sweden 1 2 2 1 6
Finland 1 2 2 5
Brazil 2 2 4
Russia 1 2 1 4
Philippines 1 1 2
Iran 1 1
Other 7 24 17 5 3 9 1 66
Total 81 206 164 66 43 35 10 605

@The largest number of TU’s international students (about half) are from China, followed, in order, by Indonesia, Korea, Thailand, Taiwan,
Malaysia, France, Vietnam, Germany, and America (as of November 1, 2016). The countries/regions of the participants in this survey more
or less reflect the makeup of TU’s international student body.



Basic information on respondents

4. Language you use the most in academic life

Undergraduate

Graduate
(Master)

Graduate
(Doctor)

Exchange Student

Research Student
(Undergraduate)

Research Student
(Graduate)

Other

Overall

0 20 40 60 80 100%
[WJapanese MIEnglish [ Other

6. Level of Japanese

Undergraduate

Graduate
(Master)

Graduate
(Doctor)

Exchange Student

Research Student
(Undergraduate)

Research Student
(Graduate)

Other

Overall

0 20 40 60 80 100%

[Beginner: Minimum reading, writing, speaking in Japanese for everyday life.

Wintermediate-1: Simple conversational Japanese for everyday life. Can
read and write.

["Intermediate-1l: No Problem with conversation, reading and writing in
Japanese for everyday life.

" Advanced-I: Able to read articles and editorial statements about your
interests, write brief reports, understand lectures and state own opinion.

["/Advanced-II: Able to read research papers, write papers, understand
lectures and participate in discussions and presentations

5. Language you use the most in everyday life

Undergraduate

Graduate
(Master)

Graduate
(Doctor)

Exchange Student

Research Student
(Undergraduate)

Research Student
(Graduate)

Other

Overall

0 20 40 60 80 100%
[MJapanese MEnglish [ Other

7. Japanese language classes taken

Undergraduate

Graduate
(Master)

Graduate
(Doctor)

Exchange Student

Research Student
(Undergraduate)

Research Student
(Graduate)

Overall

0 20 40 60 80 100%

1 want to learn Japanese and am taking Japanese class(es)

M1 want to learn Japanese but am not taking Japanese class(es)

7/l don't want to learn Japanese but am taking Japanese class(es)

"I don't want to learn Japanese and am not taking Japanese class(es)

@Over half the students use English at the university, while using Japanese and English about equally in daily life.
©80% of research students use Japanese both at the university and in daily life.
@The most commonly self-reported levels of Japanese proficiency were “basic” (30.7%), and “pre-intermediate,” which combined accounted

for half of all participants.

@Although over 90% of the international students reported they desire to study Japanese, only about half of them are actually taking Japanese
language classes. This trend was particularly conspicuous among graduate students (master/doctoral).



8. Class attendance

Undergraduate
Graduate
(Master)
Graduate

(Doctor)
Exchange Student
Research Student
(Undergraduate)

Research Student
(Graduate)

Overall

0 20 40 60 80 100%

[0 MLess than 30 minutes (<30 minutes)
7130 minutes — <1 hour 1 hour — <3 hours
/3 hours — <5 hours  [1<5 hours

10. Writing research and academic papers

Undergraduate
Graduate
(Master)
Graduate
(Doctor)
Exchange Student
Research Student
(Undergraduate)
Research Student
(Graduate)

Other

0 20 40 60 80 100%

[0 MLess than 30 minutes (<30 minutes)
7130 minutes — <1 hour ' 1 hour — <3 hours
713 hours — <5 hours <5 hours

12. Studying to enhance your own knowledge

Undergraduate

Graduate
(Master)

Graduate
(Doctor)

Exchange Student

Research Student
(Undergraduate)

Research Student
(Graduate)

Other

Overall

0 20 40 60 80 100%

[0 MLess than 30 minutes (<30 minutes)
7130 minutes — <1 hour ' 1 hour — <3 hours
713 hours — <5 hours <5 hours

9. Class preparation and review

Undergraduate
Graduate
(Master)
Graduate

(Doctor)
Exchange Student
Research Student
(Undergraduate)

Research Student
(Graduate)

Overall

0 20 40 60 80 100%

0 MLess than 30 minutes (<30 minutes)
7130 minutes — <1 hour |1 hour — <3 hours
/3 hours — <5 hours  [1<5 hours

11. Studying for acquisition of a qualification

Undergraduate
Graduate
(Master)
Graduate

(Doctor)
Exchange Student
Research Student
(Undergraduate)

Research Student
(Graduate)

0 20 40 60 80 100%

[0 MiLess than 30 minutes (<30 minutes)
7130 minutes — <1 hour | 1 hour — <3 hours
713 hours — <5 hours  [11<5 hours

@Classes occupy the largest amount of time each
day (35.8%) for undergraduate students.

@As they progress to subsequent school years, re-
search and thesis-writing tends to occupy more
time for undergraduate and graduate (both mas-
ter and doctoral) students.



Basic information on respondents

13. Monthly living expenses 14. Experience with scholarships

Undergraduate 1.2 Undergraduate
Graduate 4.4 Graduate
(Master) ) (Master)
Graduate Graduate
(Doctor) (Doctor)

Exchange Student 3.0 Exchange Student

Research Student Research Student

(Undergraduate) (Undergraduate)
Research Student Research Student
(Graduate) (Graduate)
Other Other
Overall Overall
0 20 40 60 80 100% 0 20 40 60 80 100%
[MJPY 0-30,000 [¥30,000-70,000 [770,000-110,000 M1 have never received a scholarship. I have a scholarship now.
17110,000-150,000 [71150,000 or higher [l used to have one but not anymore.
@About half of all international students subsist on JPY 70,000-110,000/ ©63.6% of international students are currently receiving scholarships.
month (42.6%), but some are living on less than JPY 70,000. @International exchange students had the highest rate of scholarship re-
@For most participants (67.1%), monthly food costs are JPY 20,000-30,000. ceipt at 92.4%:; in contrast, research students had the lowest rate at 7.0%.
15. Spouse / Partner 16. Children
2.5
Undergraduate Undergraduate
Graduate Graduate
(Master) (Master)
Graduate Graduate
(Doctor) (Doctor)
Exchange Student Exchange Student
Research Student Research Student
(Undergraduate) (Undergraduate)
Research Student Research Student
(Graduate) (Graduate)
Other Other
Overall Overall
0 20 40 60 80 100% 0 20 40 60 80 100%
MYes [No [HYes [No

@0Overall, 15.7% of international students have a spouse/partner, the highest rate being found among graduate students (doctoral) at 36.6%.
@Overall, 6.0% of international students have children, the highest rate being found among graduate students (doctoral) at 17.7%.

17. Dormitory residence
©@Roughly half of the international students

Undergraduate ) : o ’ .
live in dormitories; including students who
Graduate formerly lived in dormitories (32.9%), around
(Master) . . .
Grad 80% of international students have experi-
oion ence with TU’s dormitories.
@AIl exchange students from TU’s overseas
Exchange Student academic exchange partner schools cur-
Research Student rently live at dormitories.
(Undergraduate) @®As they progress to subsequent school
Research Student years, the percentage of undergraduate and

(Graduate) graduate (both master and doctoral) stu-

dents living in dormitories decreases.
Other

Overall

0 20 40 60 80 100%

1 currently live in a dorm. [ used to live in a dorm. Not anymore. [ | have never lived in a dorm.



18. Part-time job

19. What field / industry is your part-time job?

Undergraduate Food
Graduate
(Master) Language
Graduate
(Dactor) Retail
Exchange Student
Manufacturing
Research Student
(Undergraduate)
Research Student Research
(Graduate) Education, Learning assistance
(Teaching Assistant, 33.3
Other Research Assistant, .
and Administrative Assistant) --
Overall Other 109
0 20 40 60 80 100% 0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35%

M Yes, | have a part-time job now.
["/No, | don't have a part-time job at the moment.

20. How much time do you spend on your part-time job weekly including Teaching Assistant,
Research Assistant, and Administrative Assistant work?

Undergraduate (on campus)

(off campus)

Graduate (Master) (on campus)

(off campus)

Graduate (Doctor) (on campus)

(off campus)

Exchange Student (on campus)

(off campus)

Research Student (Undergraduate) (on campus)

(off campus)

Research Student (Graduate) (on campus)

(off campus)

Overall (on campus)

(off campus)

M1hr.orless M1-5hrs. ['5-10hrs. | 10 hrs. or more

©22.8% of international students work at part-time jobs, with graduate students (master) having the highest rate of em-
ployment (32.5%).

©®Regarding the types of employment international students are engaged in, on-campus employment as teaching assis-
tants, research assistants, and administrative assistants account for the highest percentage (33.3%).

@Weekly working hours for on-campus part-time employment are divided between relatively short (1-5 hours/week) and
long (10 or more hours/week).

@®Weekly working hours for off-campus part-time employment are 10 or more hours/week for 67.7% of the jobs. Over 80%
of graduate and undergraduate students work 10 or more hours/week.



Motivation for study abroad /
sources of information on study abroad

1. Is Japan your first choice for countries in 2. Is Tohoku University your first choice for
which you want to study abroad? universities at which you want to study in Japan?
Undergraduate Undergraduate
Graduate Graduate
(Master) (Master)
Graduate Graduate
(Doctor) (Doctor)
Exchange Student Exchange Student
Research Student Research Student
(Undergraduate) (Undergraduate)
Research Student Research Student
(Graduate) (Graduate)
Other Other
Overall Overall
0 20 40 60 80 100% 0 20 40 60 80 100%
MYes [No [MNoanswer [fYes ["No [MINo answer
©77.5% of international students responded that Japan was their @®Overall, 67.9% of international students responded that Tohoku
first choice for studying abroad. University was their first choice of university; 30.6% responded
@Compared to degree students (undergraduate, graduate), a high- that it was not their first choice.
er percentage of exchange students and research students re- @A low percentage (53.1%) of undergraduate students responded
sponded that Japan was their first choice. that Tohoku University was their first choice of university.

3. What about Tohoku University seemed appealing to you? {Multiple answers possible)
[Overall]

International recognition 52.6
Degree programs including double degree programs etc. are thriving.
To gain international experience

Class content and curriculum seem to be good

High level of specialization in your field of your interest
Courses in which you can acquire a degree in English
There is a particular faculty member you want to learn from
Favorable for future career plan

Awarded a scholarship to study abroad at Tohoku University
Good support system for International students
Interaction with Japanese students

The facilities and environment seem to be good

Advised by parents, acquaintances, friends

Other

No answer

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70%

@Participants rated TU’s strengths as follows: “high international recognition” (52.6%), “ability to have
international experiences” (44.8%), “advanced in my field of interest” (44.8%), “good facilities/environ-
ment” (37.0%).

@By enroliment status, participants rated TU’s strengths as follows: among undergraduate students,
“ability to have international experiences” and “ability to receive Tohoku University scholarships”
(45.7%) were highest; among graduate students, “high international recognition” (55.4%) and “high
recognition in my field of interest” (46.2%) were highest; among exchange students, “ability to have
international experiences” (60.6%) was highest. This indicates that student perspectives on Tohoku
University’s strengths differ depending on enroliment status.

) Tradition of Research First.
VOICE ) Sendai is a livable city; cost of living is low.
\ - ) Tohoku University has strong cooperative ties with my home university.




[By enroliment status]

International recognition

Degree programs including double degree programs etc. are thriving.
To gain international experience

Class content and curriculum seem to be good

High level of specialization in your field of your interest
Courses in which you can acquire a degree in English
There is a particular faculty member you want to learn from
Favorable for future career plan

Awarded a scholarship to study abroad at Tohoku University
Good support system for International students
Interaction with Japanese students

The facilities and environment seem to be good

Advised by parents, acquaintances, friends

Other

No answer

International recognition

Degree programs including double degree programs etc. are thriving.
To gain international experience

Class content and curriculum seem to be good

High level of specialization in your field of your interest
Courses in which you can acquire a degree in English
There is a particular faculty member you want to learn from
Favorable for future career plan

Awarded a scholarship to study abroad at Tohoku University
Good support system for International students
Interaction with Japanese students

The facilities and environment seem to be good

Advised by parents, acquaintances, friends

Other

No answer

International recognition

Degree programs including double degree programs etc. are thriving.
To gain international experience

Class content and curriculum seem to be good

High level of specialization in your field of your interest
Courses in which you can acquire a degree in English
There is a particular faculty member you want to learn from
Favorable for future career plan

Awarded a scholarship to study abroad at Tohoku University
Good support system for International students
Interaction with Japanese students

The facilities and environment seem to be good

Advised by parents, acquaintances, friends

Other

No answer

Undergraduate

60 70%
Graduate
55.4
60 70%
Exchange Student
60.6
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70%

"



Motivation for study abroad / sources of information on study abroad

4. Before studying in Japan, how did you find out about Tohoku University and its study abroad program?
(Multiple answers possible)

[Overall]

Tohoku University official website
Tohoku University official social media
Tohoku University International alumni / students

Tohoku University faculty members

Faculty members, international office
in your home country

Parents, relatives, acquaintances and friends
in your home country

Information from government educational institutions
in your home country

Study abroad fairs in your home country

Japanese embassies and Japanese government
institutions in your home country

Other websites
Other

No answer

75%

[By enroliment status]
Undergraduate

Tohoku University official website 49.4

Tohoku University official social media
Tohoku University International alumni / students

Tohoku University faculty members
Faculty members, international office
in your home country

Parents, relatives, acquaintances and friends
in your home country

Information from government educational institutions
in your home country

Study abroad fairs in your home country

Japanese embassies and Japanese government
institutions in your home country

Other websites
Other

No answer

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70%

Graduate

Tohoku University official website 64.9

Tohoku University official social media
Tohoku University International alumni / students

Tohoku University faculty members

Faculty members, international office
in your home country

Parents, relatives, acquaintances and friends
in your home country

Information from government educational institutions
in your home country

Study abroad fairs in your home country

Japanese embassies and Japanese government
institutions in your home country

Other websites
Other

No answer

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70%



Exchange Student

|
Tohoku University official website 56]1

Tohoku University official social media %.6
Tohoku University International alumni / students 21.2

Tohoku University faculty members 1.5 ‘

Faculty members, international office

in your home country ‘ ‘

Parents, relatives, acquaintances and friends

in your home country ‘

Information from government educational institutions
in your home country ‘

60.6

18.2

Study abroad fairs in your home country 34.8

institutions in your home country
Other websites 10.6

Japanese embassies and Japanese government 1.5 ‘

Other 1.5

Noanswer | 0.0

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70%

@Before studying abroad, 61.0% of participants use “Tohoku University’s websites” as an information source.

@The most commonly used information sources other than the websites are “instructors, and career counseling or
international exchange office in home country” (28.6%); “students who formerly studied, or are currently studying,
abroad at Tohoku University” (25.5%); and “parents, relatives, acquaintances, or friends in home country” (19.5%).

@®Exchange students use “instructors, career counseling or international exchange office in home country” (60.6%)
at a higher rate than the website as their information source.

@Besides the Tohoku University website, participants also mentioned the “G30 website” and “Japan Student Ser-
vices Organization (JASSO) website.”

5. What information source did you refer to when deciding to go to Tohoku University?{Multiple answers possible)

Tohoku University official website (Japanese)
Tohoku University official website (English) 64.0
Tohoku University official social media (Japanese)
Tohoku University official social media (English)
PDF brochures on the Tohoku University's website

Tohoku University official promotion videos

Presentation by Tohoku University faculty member(s)
upon visiting campus in your country
Visit at a Tohoku University's oversea branch office

No answer

0 15 30 45 60 75%

@Before studying abroad, 64.0% of participants use the “English version of the Tohoku University website” as an
information source. The next-most used information sources were the “Japanese version of the TU website”
(42.8%), and “pamphlets (PDF) available on TU websites” (31.6%).

6. What kind of information do you wish you had more of when considering studying at Tohoku University?
(Multiple answers possible)

[Overall]

Researchers and research fields

University rankings 35.4
56.4
Curriculums
Japanese language education
Study support
Career services and job search
Admission and application process
Scholarship programs 46.8
Obtaining student visa
Housing on/off campus
International exchange support groups
Living in Japan and Sendai
Other
No answer

0 10 20 30 40 50 60%
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Motivation fo

[By enroliment status]

University rankings

Researchers and research fields
Curriculums

Japanese language education
Study support

Career services and job search
Admission and application process
Scholarship programs

Obtaining student visa

Housing on/off campus
International exchange support groups
Living in Japan and Sendai

Other

No answer

University rankings

Researchers and research fields
Curriculums

Japanese language education
Study support

Career services and job search
Admission and application process
Scholarship programs

Obtaining student visa

Housing on/off campus
International exchange support groups
Living in Japan and Sendai

Other

No answer

University rankings

Researchers and research fields
Curriculums

Japanese language education
Study support

Career services and job search
Admission and application process
Scholarship programs

Obtaining student visa

Housing on/off campus
International exchange support groups
Living in Japan and Sendai

Other

No answer

VOICE

——
|

udy abroad / sources of information on study abroad

Undergraduate

70%
60.0
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70%
48.5
48.5
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70%

@©Research/academic-related information were the top items participants wanted before studying
abroad, with “researcher/research information” (93.1%) first, followed by “scholarship information”
(77.4%), “university ranking” (60.2%), “information on academics” (32.2%), “entrance exam informa-
tion” (31.2%), and “academic support information.”

) The procedures for course registration and information on available subjects should be
presented more clearly on the website.

) Information on halal food availability should be provided.

) Procedures for participating in clubs should be provided.




Level of satisfaction with study /
research environment

1. Please tell us how satisfied (or dissatisfied) you are with your learning experience at Tohoku University.

0.8
Tohoku University's

international recognition 1.0
International recognition of
degrees from Tohoku University 1.2
The quality of the researchers
and faculty members 1.3
Educational content of
participating programs 1.5
Research content of
participating programs 1.3
Collaborative research with
other researchers, 1.0
both in and outside of Japan
Japanese language program
for international students 2.3
The number of classes held
in Japanese and their content 1.7
The number of
’ classes held in English 1.7
and their content
Guidance and support from
the teachers and the supervisors 0.8
’ Support from the tutors 1.2
Interaction with seniors and
classmates through research work 1.7
Interaction with colleagues 1.3
’Scholarship programs 1.2
Laboratory equipment
and environment 1.2
Research presentations 2
at academic conference 1.
Internet accessibility/ 0.8
speed on campus .
2.3
Library environment 1.3
0.8
Dining hall / 1.3
Convenience store .
Administrative Offices / 1.5
Academic Communications Service !
1.7
Dormitories 1.2
(International House, UHS, etc. ) .
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100%

W Very satisfied W Somewhat satisfied [/ Somewhat dissatisfied " Very dissatisfied ["ICan't say WINo answer

© Concerning TU’s learning/research environment, international students are highly satisfied with items related to instructor
research/educational activities, e.g. “quality of researchers and instructors” (90.9% combined for “very” and “somewhat”
satisfied), and “guidance from teachers/advisers” (86.6% combined) etc.

 They are also highly satisfied with campus facilities, e.g. “campus Internet environment” (86.7% combined) and “library
environment” (83.4% combined), and student services, e.g. “help and information services provided at offices” (91.6%
combined).

 Relatively speaking, many are dissatisfied with “classes and content provided in English” (27.4% combined for “very” or
“somewhat” dissatisfied) and “scholarship system” (21.0% combined).
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Level of satisfaction with study / research environment

The number of classes held in English and their content

By enroliment status, the participants

Undergraduate
who responded they were “somewhat”
Graduate or “very” dissatisfied with “classes and
(Master) content provided in English” were mostly
iﬁgs@; undergraduate students (37.0%), master

graduate students (29.6%), and doctoral
graduate students (29.9%).

 Examining the above in terms of language
usage, many international students who
mainly use English at the university re-
sponded they are “somewhat” or “very”
dissatisfied (29.3%).

Exchange Student

Research Student
(Undergraduate)

Research Student
(Graduate)

0 20 40 60 80 100%

W Very satisfied M Somewnhat satisfied [ Somewnhat dissatisfied
[ Very dissatisfied ["/Can'tsay [HNo answer

Support from the tutors

© Overall satisfaction with the tutor system

Undergraduate
is high (70.9% combined for “very” and
Graduate “somewhat” satisfied). However, examin-
(Master) ing this by enrollment status, responses
Graduate

of “somewhat” or “very” dissatisfied were
given at high rates by undergraduate stu-
dents (25.9%) and exchange students
(22.7%).

" In terms of interaction with students other
than tutors, in response to Q44 (“gener-
al interaction with peers e.g. students in
your year”), 23.7% of exchange students
responded that they were dissatisfied or
somewhat dissatisfied.

(Doctor)

Exchange Student

Research Student
(Undergraduate)

Research Student
(Graduate)

0 20 40 60 80 100%

WVery satisfied Somewhat satisfied | Somewhat dissatisfied
[ Very dissatisfied ["/Can'tsay [INo answer

Scholarship programs

. 67% of participants responded that they

Undergraduate
were somewhat or very satisfied with the
Graduate “scholarship system,” with exchange stu-
(Master) dents exhibiting the highest levels of sat-
Graduate isfaction.
(Doctor)

. 0On the other hand, 21.0% of the partici-
pants were dissatisfied. Master graduate
students showed the highest levels of dis-
satisfaction (28.7% combined for “some-
what” or “very” dissatisfied), followed by
research students (28.0% combined),
and undergraduate students (24.7% com-
bined).

Exchange Student

Research Student
(Undergraduate)

Research Student
(Graduate)

0 20 40 60 80 100%

W Very satisfied M Somewnhat satisfied [ Somewnhat dissatisfied
[ Very dissatisfied ["/Can'tsay [No answer



Level of satisfaction with support for
everyday life / international students

1. Please tell us about your friends. Tell us how many for each category.
On Campus: Japanese close friend(s)

On Campus: close friend(s) from home country
On Campus: close friend(s) from other counties
Off Campus: Japanese close friend(s)

Off Campus: close friend(s) from home country

Off Campus: close friend(s) from other counties

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100%
[0 M1-4 1510 [ 11ormore [ Noanswer

@Many students indicated they have absolutely no (0) close Japanese friends at the university (23.1%) or
outside the university (43.3%). Over 70% responded that they have 4 or fewer close Japanese friends at the
university, while about 80% reported having 4 or fewer Japanese friends outside the university. The ratio of
students reporting they have 0 Japanese friends is high for research students (34.9%).

@lsolation among international students is a concern, as 12.9% reported having no (0) close friends from
their home countries at the university, while nearly half reported having 4 or fewer friends total.

2. In which situation have you interacted with Japanese students on campus? {Multiple answers possible)

Labs / Seminars 73.1
Classes

Sessions / activities with tutor
Clubs

Dorm life

Haven't had a lot of interactions

Other

No answer

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80%

@The most common venues for interaction with Japanese people were “research departments / seminars”
(73.1%); with the exception of the undergraduate students (43.2%), over 60% gave this response, regard-
less of enroliment status.

Oltis also clear that “meetings/activities with tutors” (32.9%) provide important opportunities for interaction
with Japanese people.

@Overall, 27.9% of participants chose dormitory activities, but this answer was selected by a greater propor-
tion of undergraduate and exchange students (about 40%).
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Level of satisfaction with support for everyday life /
international students

3. Do you want to have more interactions with Japanese students?

Undergraduate

Exchange Student

Research Student
(Undergraduate)

Research Student
(Graduate)

Overall

0 20 40 60 80 100%
MYes [ No [ Either

@Overall 80.3% responded that they want “more interaction with Japanese students.” In particular, a high ratio of undergrad-
uate (93%) and exchange students (92.4%) gave this response.

@When asked what kinds of opportunities for interaction they wanted (Q62; multiple answers possible), “participation in
events” (61.1%) was selected the most, followed by “interactions that teach about Japanese culture / history / social cus-
toms” (45.3%), and “everyday interactions” (44.9%). Among doctoral graduate students, “interactions that teach about
Japanese culture/history/social customs” (57.9%) are desired more than “everyday interactions” (33.9%).

@As for reasons for not wanting interaction (Q63; multiple answers possible), high proportions of students responded “I do
not have time” (45.9%) and “I am not good at Japanese or communicating” (31.6%).

4. Who do you consult regarding anxieties or concerns?
[About academic life] [About daily life]

International students from home country International students from home country 67.8

International students from other countries International students from other countries

Family
University / High school teacher of yours University / High school teacher of yours
Japanese students Japanese students
Your supervisors at Tohoku University Your supervisors at Tohoku University

Instructors of Tohoku University Global Learning Center

Program staff in Tohoku University
International Students Division

Instructors of Tohoku University Global Learning Center

Program staff in Tohoku University
International Students Division

International student staff in each department

Department of international exchange
of each faculty / graduate school

Tohoku University Counseling Office

International student staff in each department

Department of international exchange
of each faculty / graduate school

Tohoku University Counseling Office
Tohoku University Student Health Care Center Tohoku University Student Health Care Center
Off-campus services / organizations Off-campus services / organizations
Do not consult with anyone Do not consult with anyone

Other Other

No answer

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70% 0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80%

No answer

@ Participants who replied that they consult with other international students from their home countries was high, regarding both their studies
(61.7%) and student life (67.8%).

@For the other choices as well, the same trend held for consultations about study and student life, with the exception that the proportions differ
in the case of “hosting / advising instructor” (studies: 53.7%, student life 24.0%).



5. Are you satisfied with your housing environment?
Undergraduate

Graduate(Master)
Graduate(Doctor)

Exchange Student

Research Student(Undergraduate)
Research Student(Graduate)

Other

Overall

0 20 40 60 80
[flYes ["No [MNo answer

100%

@Overall, 84.3% of students responded that they are satisfied. A particularly large ratio of exchange students (89.4%), who all live
in university dormitories, indicated they are satisfied.

@In the free-comment section, University House Sanjo had a high satisfaction rating among the dormitories.

@The same free-comment section also indicated that many students use subsidized housing, such as public apartments etc. On
the other hand, some areas where students want improvement were mentioned, such as “extending the move-in period,” and

“improving dorm facilities.”

// Derived from answers to

HSatisfaction with learning/research environment
\ VOICE S_atisfaction with support for everyday life/interna-
tional students
\ : *Student comments are quoted verbatim (translated
when necessary)

Quality and Content of Curriculum/Education

)1 wanted more chances for the teachers and students to ex-
change opinions. The teachers just constantly lectured for the
entire class; it was hard to maintain focus for all 90 minutes, and
| often felt bored.

» Tohoku University is famous for its research, so it's unfortunate
that there are no classes taught in English for statistics, research
methodology, etc. in the medical and dental schools.

> The university should offer more classes conducted in English.
Because all the classes are in Japanese, it is not possible to get
a complete education. One might as well just read a textbook
on one’s own instead. It was difficult to understand with just the
English slides and textbook, so it would be desirable to teach
classes in English.

> | belong to a FGL graduate course, but some of the classes and
seminars were conducted in Japanese.

» Many of the Japanese language classes are held in the morning
as it is assumed that MEXT scholarship students and exchange
students will take them. It would be good to hold evening classes
too for the doctoral students, who will probably be living in Japan
for longer.

) The class content was advanced and interesting. My one con-
cern is that opportunities to put the theories we learned in class
into practice were limited. Theory is very interesting, and abso-
lutely necessary to one’s academic credentials, but for students
solving practical problems is also very valuable.

Study/Research/Career Support

» My adviser was very busy, and only had time to see the stu-
dents just before their graduation papers / theses were due, so
during that period, the students couldn’t do anything else. Aca-
demic advisers should be aware of any problems the students
are having, and help them out at an earlier stage. Otherwise the
students might not be able to graduate.

b I wish email sent to the students had been in English instead of
Japanese. Almost all the messages were sent in Japanese, so |
had to ask friends or teachers to translate them.

) For the FGL students, although there is a good path for becom-
ing a researcher, there needs to be more career support from the
university for students who want to seek employment in Japan.

Interaction with Japanese Students

) Studying Japanese was important for me, but | wish the Japa-
nese students were less shy about speaking in English. If noth-
ing else, it will be necessary for the graduate students to give
presentations in English at seminars etc. It would allow the inter-
national and Japanese students to have more discussions about
their research too.

) There should be more events that enable exchange between
Japanese and international students. | was surprised to learn
the IPLA and IMAC-U students got better treatment in this re-
spect. Also, | felt there was some resistance to allowing foreign-
ers into the clubs / circles.

) There should be more chances for interaction with Japanese
students. Unless one joins a circle, opportunities for interaction
are limited.

> Although | could not communicate with the Japanese students,
the support for international students was welcoming.

Facilities

I It's strange that the library closes at 22:00.

) There isn’t enough variety on the cafeteria menu. The Seiryo
cafeteria doesn’t have a salad bar. Even in cafeterias that have
salad bars, they quickly run out, and most of the side dishes are
fried food. The English food descriptions are not sufficient for
Muslims among the students. Just a logo with a picture of a pig
next to items containing pork would be a big help.

)1 wanted to stay at the International House longer. One year is
too short. | would like to be able to live in dormitories until grad-
uation.

I live in a dorm. It is inexpensive and pleasant.

P It's inconvenient that the campus bus was discontinued.
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Post-graduation career

1. What are you most likely to do after completing your course / program at Tohoku University?

Undergraduate

Graduate(Master)
Graduate(Doctor)

Exchange Student

Research Student(Undergraduate)

Research Student(Graduate)

Other
Overall
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100%
W Extended study at Tohoku University [ Extended study at another university in Japan
[ Extended study in home country Extended study in a country other then Japan or home country
['Work in Japan [/Work in home country or other countries B Start your own business M Not sure yet [MNo answer
@Overall most participants say that in the future they plan to work in their “home country or another country” (23.6%),
followed by “work in Japan” (19.3%) and “continue education at Tohoku University” (18.3%).
@ Of the participants who use Japanese in their daily lives, 34.9% plan to “work in Japan.” -Of the participants who use
English in their daily lives, 27.4% plan to work in their “home country or another country”, while only 10.5% plan to
“work in Japan.”
2. In which industry would you like a career? 3. What factors are most important to you when looking
{Multiple answers possible) for a job?{Multiple answers possible)

Research positions Large corporation (company scale)

High ranking in the industry
Education

Many overseas bases

Profession Attractive job descriptions

Good corporate culture / atmosphere
Technical job
Good Salary

Extensive education /
training system

Administrative work
Good welfare benefits
Sales
Seems to have a promising future

Entrepreneur Nondiscrimination (gender, educational

background, ethnicity, religion, etc.)

Other 2.5 Acquire advanced skills

You can make use of your expertise
No answer 3.3

Desired work place / location

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70% Contributes to

the betterment of society

@®Overall, the most commonly desired field of employ- Other
ment was “research” (61.8%), followed by “technolo- No answer
gy” (32.9%), “specialized” (21.0%), and “education”
(20.3%). 0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70%

@®Of the participants who use Japanese in their daily
lives, 22.7% said their desired type of employment @®The most sought after qualities of employment were “good salary / compensa-

was “office work,” but this was true of just 8.3% of tion” (63.6%), followed by “good workplace atmosphere” (50.6%), “interesting

those who use English in their daily lives. work content” (38.2%), and “future potential.” Only 17.7% answered they want-
@ Of the participants who use English in their daily lives, ed to work at a “large corporation.”

the largest percentage (35.8%)said their desired field @Of the participants who use Japanese in their daily lives, 51.1% said they de-

of employment was “technology.” sire “interesting work content;” in contrast, this was true of 30.1% of those who

use English in their daily lives. The English-speakers highly rated “ability to use
specialization” (32.3%) in contrast to the Japanese speakers (15.6%), indicating

2 differences in goals correlated with languages the students used.



4. What kind of company would you like to work for ?
Undergraduate

Graduate(Master)

Graduate(Doctor)

Exchange Student

Research Student(Undergraduate)
Research Student(Graduate)

Other

Overall

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100%

[ Japanese Company [ Foreign Company [ Does not matter Not sure B No answer

@Of those who want to work at corporations, the majority stated they would work at “any kind of company”
(47.9%), followed by “foreign-owned company” (18.2%). Only 8.8% responded “Japanese company.”

@ Of those who stated they would work at “any kind of company,” 63.2% use Japanese in their daily lives, while
49.5% use English. Among students who use English, the total percentage of “don’t know” and “no answer”
responses reached 36%.

5. What are some things you are worried about 6. What kind of career-search support do you wish to
when looking for a job?{Multiple answers possible) have at Tohoku University?{Multiple answers possible)
Language skills (Japanese/English) Provide basic knowledge of
job hunting activities in Japan 50.9
Relationships with others at work place
‘ Erovidg t?gsic knowledge of
Discrimination at work place job hunting activities outside Japan
Provide information about companies d
Business manners hiring international students in Japan 55.0
" ) . Provide information about
Getting a desirable job internship programs in Japan
Work locations Provide information about
internship programs outside of Japan
Working long hours On-campus career consulting service
available to international students
Performance evaluation system
Career advice by companies
Future career path
Obportunities for obtaini Career advice from senior
pportunities for oblaining or international students/alumni
enhancing skills you desire
Stable sala Intensive Japanese conversation
ry programs for business
Relationship between Japan
and home country Practical training for job hunting
Future Japanese economy
Opportunities for company visits
Working and living
in a safe environment
Other
Other
No answer No answer 13.4
0 10 20 30 40 50 60% 0 10 20 30 40 50 60%
@The causes of student anxiety regarding employment are @0Overall, the greatest needs regarding career support are “informa-
“language ability” (48.1%), followed by “interpersonal rela- tion on companies that will higher international students” (55.0%),
tionships at the workplace” (32.6%), and “finding work in followed closely by “basic explanations/knowledge regarding
desired field” (26.1%). job-finding in Japan” (50.9%). Trailing these were “information on
@ Of the participants who use Japanese in their daily lives, a internships in Japan” (30.6%).
conspicuous percentage (45.3%) said one of their anxieties @ Of the participants who use English in their daily lives, 52.2% want-
was whether or not they could “build interpersonal relation- ed information on internships both in Japan and abroad, which was
ships at the workplace”; in contrast, this was true of just a higher percentage than Japanese language users (35.6%).

24.5% of those who use English in their daily lives. "
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